Index of Attachments

Included Attachments
e Attachment B - Real Property
e Attachment C - Capital Budget

Attachment E - Housing for Buyers

Attachment J - Project Pro Forma

Attachment K - Preliminary Site Plan and Building Layout

Attachment L - Development Agreement between Accipiter Properties and
CohoMadison

Attachment M - General Information Notices (to current commercial tenants), as
required by the Uniform Relocation Act '

Attachments Not Included - Not Applicable

Attachment A
Attachment D
Attachment F
Attachment G
Attachment H
Attachment |



: ‘uoyjeoydde
SIY} 0} s1oy8] asay) Jo $91dod payoeye aABY S\ "UOSIPBIOYO) pue sajuadold Jajdiooy usamiaq paubis sem Juswaaibe Juswdojaaap ay) Joye sAep () Jnoy ‘29 101098
pue soedg SNOJID UOSIPE| SE [[9M SE ‘'SOIPNIS 0BeqaUUIAA Je Sjueus) |je 0} Juas 3Jam (NIS) S2ORON UORELWLIOM| [2I8UaS) :FONVITJINOD LOV NOILYOO13H WHOSINN

‘S0UB)SISSEe UOYEI0|a) OU palinbal aAey yons se pue '19a.g

A0 uo uoyED0] MBU B paIndas aney Aay) - uebaq ou| UOSIPEINOUCD YIIM SUOISSNOSIP 21059q aoeds mau Joj Buiyoseas AjgAnoe ueaq pey /9 101085 "loop jxau Buipjing meu
Jisy) ojui Buiaow pue uoijeso] Juaung Jisy} Buneoea aoedg SNoJID UOSIPEYY USOMSq SLUI} Sy} SZIWIUIW 0} SHOLS UORONIISUD pue uohijowsap Buiseyd aq [m Jendiooy “Buipjing
solpmg obeqauuing Sy} UBY) SoIpNs Jama) Liaaas aAey |im Joafoid Buisnoyod ay) sy} asnedsaq paoe|dsip aq [iIM Oym sisie ay) Joj seoeds oipnis wid)-buo) se jjom se ‘aseyd
uononysuod Suipjing ey Buuinp seoeds oipn)s wuajul AiRuapi 0) SUBUS) OIPN}S OBBGAUUIA LM Bupiom Ajaaoe ussq sey saiuadoid Jaydiooy :S1H0443 NOILYDO 13N

'0S JO SYJUOW XIS IXaU 8y} JaA0 oju) Buiaowl aq [im Aay) yoiym

‘Joalls AuoD uo adeds mau e paseyoind sey /g Jojoag “19osed Jeang obeqauuipy 0012 Buluiofpe ay) uo seedoid Jendiooy Aq aoedsg snouin) uosipel Joy Buipjing Jabie) e jo
uononIsuoD 8y se |jom se ‘Guipiing Buisnoyod ay) uiyyim solpnys jside (Q1) Us) apnjoul (M ayis auy jo Juswdojerspal sy} /29 J0)oas Buisnoy Buipjing sy; se jjom se ‘Buiping
adeds snoui uosipepy ay ‘ulpjing solpmg obeqauung @y} Jo uoniowap ay} aiinbal |m Jo8foid Buisnoyod uosipepoyod syl :SINVNIL IVIONIWNOD 40 NOILYO01SIa

‘29
lojeg pue aoedg snan) uosipey Aq paidnooo Juauno pue| ay) Buipnjoul ‘jaoled jeang 0BRGOUUIN 00 LZ JUSLIND aY) JO uolod B apnjoul 0} JoaAS 0BeqauuIN 8#0Z J0} aUl| 10|
ay; Bumespal aq |im am '1o8fold BuisnoyoD uosIPENOYOD dY) 104 ‘sisie gz Buinias seoeds olpnjs /| Ypm ‘soipnig obegauuipy 0} swoy Apuauno si joang 0begauunN 8v0Z

1oans
oN seA VIN €12'€.2'1$ | 0EL'PPO'TLS | 000'8SE'LS 0 0 sv 0 e ebtoing | ofeasuum
8v0C
A , ouad-  , Apueun , uopoNLsuoD el ] . paidnoag. oa.c... 5 eseyoung | A B
coniging | #P0I0IH80d] LARUBLIND | o enidde | 1 qeyon sayy|  UOUMO. orooedeid | Apusung [Polouduv | g 0ug | dER
NISANNd.adf . - (sawrnavsianum | ) 30nid T | repuepisey | ;. SN [ e ALIAILOVY | ss3aav
40 m._,_m,:, Olyd SNOS¥3d OL F18ISSIOV aSVHONNd | m:.__<> a3sIviddv JO Joquiny __ou.s_"___sn S1INN 40 ¥3FWNN ‘ i

‘ AL¥3dO¥d Tv3Y ONIATOANI STYSOdONd ONINYIONOD NOLLVINNOANI
€ LNJWHOVLLVY




000's¥$ oLsve‘L$ $0£°5¢9°'6$ 000°'8¥9$ 69v'LLL'TLS S1S02 WVLOL
005'ZL$ . 00S'LL$ sasuadxe dnosb Buisnoyoo :¥IAHLO
VIN WLIdVYO WOY4 G3ANNd SIAYISTIY
V/IN SONIHSINYNA
192'066$ 192'066% AONIONLLNOD 103r0ud
005'22$ LEE'yL$ LES'LOLS sjue)insuod Juawdojeasp Buisnoyo) BYIO
S6¥'509% G6%'S09% 994 juswdoljanaqQ
000'09% 000°09% [eban
000'c$ 000'G$ Bununoooy
000'0Z$ 000'0Z$ Buneauibua |eojueyoaN
126'vLES 6eL'61$ 990'veeS IAID / [RINYONA)S / 108)YDIY
$334
144%:1¢ 144%¢123 (sexe} Apadosdssaninn) sysoo Buipjoy 18YIO
000'GL$ 000'G1$ soueINSUl YSU SJ8pling 1BYIO
08¥'66$ 08¥'66$ soads / suejd juud :sywied
059'212$ 059'2L2$ 1SaI8jUl UORONLSUOD
, 000'0G1$ 000'051$ subis / sjo| Aeyd / buideospuen
088'88$ 088'88$ vS3 | 9seud / uojjesedaid a)is / s|iog
¥59'102'8$ ¥59'10Z'8$ SISOO UOIONIISUOD
NOILONYLSNOD
009'6€$ 009'6€$ [esiesdde / saa)
uoneuibuo ; 6uiso|d ueo] UCONISUOY) 1BUID
000'6/$ 000'G.$ uoneoofal / buesiew aAjeuLye / Bunaxen
009'G1$ 009'GL$ Aenng
£oL'112$ €91°112$ Apns 1axJew / Ajiqisesy / juswdolaaapald
z/e'ShS zle'shs Buipiooas pue soueinsul apLL
€12'G29% 000°'8v9$ €.2'¢l2'1$ uonis|nboy
, S1S09 NOILLISINDOV
SdIHSY3awaw ALIND3 NVO1 9902 |[1vioLl
I SINVY9O ¥3d013A3A NOILONYLSNOD
O INJWNHOVLLlY 139dng 1v.ilidvo




09t'8.2$ ovE'veLS | ovz'oves 98¢'1$ 006'sh$ | ove'orzs € 2601 3¢
ov1'292$ 09z'081$ | 091'92Z$ £0€'1$ 0os'sk$ | 091'9zz$ z 8201 4z
015'652$ ovS'vLLS | obbOzZS 0.2'1$ 006'sk$ | ovt'ozes z 2001 a-e
el '6vee ov0'69ls | ore'vizs 18218 006'sks | ove'vies z LL6 g2
sel'eves 0v0'69L$ | OPE'pITS L8218 006'shs | Ove'vLZS z LL6 8-z
012'0v2$ OveloLs | 0v2'2028 | Loy | %o wﬁ,ﬂazu o 26118 sogisinboy | 008'S¥8 | ovzz0e8 Z e v-Z
oLz'oves ove'lols | ovz'z02$ 10 uey} sso] 26118 008'sv$ | ovz'102$ z w6 v-Z
oLz'obes ove'lol$ | ovz'z0zs Z61'1$ 00s'sk$ | ove'l0z$ z w8 v-Z
05.'861$ 00L'vELS | 000'08L$ Z€0'1$ 008'sk$ | 000'081$ ! 052 a-l
008'081$ 006'921$ | 008'zLI$ 6864 008'sv$ | 008'2L1$ ! 0zL ol
008'081$ 006'9ZL$ | 008‘zLi$ 696$ 008'sk$ | 008'zi1$ } 0zL ol
008'081$ 006'9Zt$ | 008‘2LI$ 6868 008'sb$ | 008'2Li$ } 0zL ol
ud) u> w S
Mo gy es | Ui oo MoBoied | yighppuow | spuna | sao 00 o8| |
i iy | 4o | ot | e | s | oo | o] osming | P08| 8 | cimaicos
pesieiddy | ¥ o PR 58

3 LNJWHOVLLY

‘pesjsul ‘pajsenbal Apisgns jo
JUNoLWE |ejo} 8y} aBUBYD JOU SIOP SIYL U LWIOOIPa] SUO [[BWS & Uey} ApISqns Jo m_m>m_ Jadoep ainbai [Im wing uf yOIYM.

‘“Wun Jabie] e Bulpasu UBIPJIYD YIM Saljiue) Sjepowiwodde o} sejnaied u) ¢
3 nun 1ad Apisqns Jo Junowe abelaAe ue msocw ajqe) siylL

'S)IUN SjqEpIOY. asay) J0} SI8ANG BYY JO SPaSU PSZI|ENPIAIPUI B} S)EPOWIODOE

0} 2JI1S9p JNO UO pPaseq ‘Mojaq paquosap Xiw ay} woiy jeymawos Builiea dn pua Jybiw xiw Jun ayy ‘Aleuoyippy
"SjUN asay) Joj sassaippe ouosds paubisse 1o/ se ‘Jou aney am se ‘adA} ueld Jooy Aq apiaoid S| ucieuuojul SIy L
:(31un Jo asnoy yoeo jsy|) seyuedoid paidnoso-1eumo 10j uoijewIoUl Buimoljo) a8y} epiacid g

‘INV %08 Mojeq Jo e spjoyasnoy 0} ajqeploye salloy sdaay Jey} Jauuewl e Ul auop a4 j|Im — sajesal Juanbasqns

SE ||am Se -- S9|es [eliul 8y} yjog jey) asjueiend diay |im oym Jaulied diyspiemals B Ay (1M oM INO UWAOWN Yim
Bulpuelsiapun jo wnpueiowsaw e ybnosyl ‘JNV %08 Mmojad Jo je spjoyasnoy o} sieAng 9|qibiie Builwif uonoulsal awoodul
ue (q) pue ‘sjesai je siaAnq 8|qiblje-awooul 0} sjqeploye sawoy ay} deay o} paubisep Ajjeoyioads ejnuwuo) aoud sjesal

e (e) :Buisnoyo) suspies Aoi] je pazin yJomawel} |njssaoons ay) Buizipn ‘sjuswiale A9y OM] LIBJUOD [[IM SUOIOLISa)
pasp ayl ‘sjun asay} Jo yoes Joj suoouisal pasp jenpiaipul (q) pue 'Auadosd aius ayy Joy (YHN1) uswesibe
uofjoLIsal asn pue e (e) Jo uogeuiqwod ayy ybnoayy Atnmadiad ul sjqepioye ydey aq |im siun ajgepioye (L) aAam) ayl
ZNun ayj jo Ajqepaoye uuey-Buoj ayj ainsse o) sAepp ‘2

NOILONYLSNOD M3N - 3719v0ITddV LON :Spiepuejs epod pue Buisnoy o3 i Buuq o3 sepiapdy °i
:399fo4d sjyj o seanjeey enbiun Jo Koy oY) Ajerq dessy 'y

SH3IANG 04 ONISNOH




ATTACHMENT J

PROJECT PRO FORMA



Winnebago Cohousing - Sources (v28)

Overal Project

Budget
Grants/Downpayment Assistance
Grants + Donations
Predevelopment grants $ 30,000
CohoMadison membership fees $ 15,000
CDBG grant $ 97,200
Subtotal $ 142,200
0,
‘ Unit SF # of Units | Total SF | Sale Price/SF Marke;l:z:e Sale 80% :rl::lesale Total Revenues
|| O BEDROO
1-C Market Rate 720 2 1440 $265 $190,800 $381,600
1-C 80% AMI 720 3 2160 $240 $172,800 $518,400
1-D Market Rate 750 2 1500 $265 $198,750 $397,500
1-D 80% AMI 750 1 750 $240 $180,000 $180,000
1-E Market Rate 831 4 3324 $265 $220,215 $880,860
Subtotal 12
Market 8 67%
80% AMI 4 33%
2-A Market Rate 942 0 0 $255 $240,210 $0
2-A 80% AMI 942 3 2826 $220 $207,240 $621,720
2-B Market Rate 977 1 977 $255 $249,135 $249,135
2-B 80% AMI 977 2 1954 $220 - $214,940 $429.880
2-C Corner Market Rate 997 3 2991 $265 $264,205 $792,615
2-C+ Corner Market Rate 1,105 2 2210 $265 $292,825 $585,650
2-D Market Rate 1,002 1 1002 $255 $255,510 $255,510
2-D 80% AMI 1,002 1 1002 $220 $220,440 $220,440
2-F Medium 1,028 2 2056 $255 $262,140 $524,280
2-F 80% AMI 1,028 1 1028 $220 $226,160 $226,160
2-J Market Rate 1,206 3 3618 $255 $307,530 $922,590
Subtotal 19
Market 12 63%
80% AMI 7 37%
3-E Market Rate 1,092 5 5460 $255 $278,460 $1,392,300
3-E 80% AMI 1,092 1 1092 $220 $240,240 $240,240
3-A Corner Market Rate 1,304 5 6520 $250 $326,000 $1,630,000
3-A++ Corner Market Rate 1,434 3 4302 $250 $358,500 $1,075,500
Subtotal 14 $11,524,380
Market 13 93%
80% AMI 1
Total Residential SF 46,214
o 2
0 80 /A
Artist Studio Condominium 3,850 1 $135 $519,750 $519,750
TOTAL SALES REVENUES $ 12,044,130
TOTAL SOURCES $ 12,186,330
SOURCES MINUS USES $ 14,862




Winnebago Cohousing - Uses (v28)

Budget
.
Property Acquisition $ 1,273,273
o b Subtoetal ] o F 81,273,273
d O O .
Utilities (gas/elec) $ 10,000
Property taxes $ 39,144
Lo —_Subtotal L $49,144
Land Development Costs: site
preparation, permit fees, connection
charges, etc
DEMOLITION
Demolition/deconstruction of existing
structures $75,000
ZONING FEES e
Conditional use fee $ 1,050
Demolition fee (plus notification to $ 650
neighbors)
Submittal of preliminary or final plat : $ 250
Land division for condominium , $ 200
Site plan review ' $ 150
Certificates of occupancy ‘ $ 2935
Recording fee $30
PARK FEES o
Fees-in-lieu and development fees $ 74,900
ENGINEERINGFEES =~ =
City engineering fee $ 2,500
Erosion control permit application fee $ 200
Stormwater Management Permit Base $ 400
Fee
BUILDING INSPECTION FEES
Plumbing plan application fees $ 500
Fire protection plan review fees $ 1,800
Building plan review fees $ 1,900
HVAC plan review fees ' $ 1,200
Structural review fees ) $75
Miscellaneous fees $ 100
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING FEES
Commercial driveway approach fee $200
WATER UTILITY/MMSD/DNR FEES
DNR construction site storm water permit $ 140
City water utility engineering fee $ 2,500
MMSD Fees $ 2,500
MISCELLANEOUS FEES S
60 Year Title Report (and update) for ‘ $ 300
CSM :
]IcVIGE electrical/natural gas distribution $ 5,000
ee
~Subtotal i - .- $174,480
Construction Costs
COST PER SQUARE FOOT $131




Winnebago Cohousing - Uses (v28)

Overall Proje
#ofUnits |  TotalSF | %SF
Residential Units 45 | 46214 | 73% _ $ 6,054,034
Artist Studios ($120/SF) 10 23850 | 6% $ 462,000
Common House 1] 5540 9% $ 725,740
Other common areas (hallways, stairs, R
etc) ' oo 7,989 1 13% $ 959,880
Total Habitable Square Footage : ] 63603 |
Landscaping/outdoor areas $ 150,000
' o b Subtotal | ] $ 8,351,654
Architectural, structural and civil $ 254,697
Mechanical engineering $ 20,000
Legal $ 35,000
Accounting $ 5,000
Geotechnical services $ 8,880
Phase 1 + 2 Environmental $ 5,000
Surveying Services $ 15,600
X - oo b Subtotal | - $344177
Construction Loan Interest and Related
Appraisal $ 5,000
60 year title report $ 300
Title insurance commitment $ 2,800
Closing Costs $ 2,500
Construction inspection and
disbursement fees $4,000
Construction loan interest $ 199,529
S:sr::tructlon loan orgination fees/closing $ 20,000
Construction lender legal fees $ 5,000
e bl Subtotal] o 1 L $.289.129
O g-Related 0 O ale O
Title insurance. $ 3,000
Recording fees . $ 4,000
Special Assessment recording fee $ 1,200
W real estate transfer fees $ 36,132
UCC Filings $ 1,040
o oos L Subtotal ’ ___$45372
CohoMadison
Project Manager (Greg Rosenberg) $305,494
Architect (Jim Glueck) $79,369
Development Consultant (Bill Perkins) $7,500
Legal (David Sparer) $25,000
Photocopying/postage/printing $ 2,500
Cohousing group expenses $ 5,000
Advertising/Marketing $ 7,500
Website/Software Expense $ 2,500
~f . - Subtotal] : $434.863
Miscellaneous :
Builders Risk Insurance : $ 15,000
Predevelopment loan interest $ 13,121




Winnebago Cohousing - Uses (v28)

Relocation expenses .

Overall Project
Budget

$ 75,000

Subtotal

$ 103,121

S lurd ) S Lot TS

SOURCES MINUS USES

Project Contingency $ 550,761
DEVELOPER FEE $ 605,495
TOTAL USES $12,171,468

$ 14,862




ATTACHMENT K

SITE PLAN AND BUILDING LAYOUT

C O UR T

SUTHERL AND

PROPOSED
BUILDING
1200 SF

' "q ) apgp srace Bi—

.
a-p

=

]

2102 218

s

RSN W pama = I i = ey =

L IND E N
C OURT

o L : ‘ ﬁs;bmu
R s T e O 00— B o O — 5

[ 0 T 1

OO




ARTIBT
SFACES
30
PLAN
3-Ase
ar
ENRY
I
PLAN
3-A PLAN PLAN
1-D 2-C




PLAN

2-C+

PLAN

3-A
PLAN
I-E

PLAN

I-C
PLAN
I-E

S Lo S
PLAN o
2-D 5
F
- PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN
10 2-A 2-F 2-J 3-Ass
O M
—
L—
T LS J

PLAN LN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN
3-A T 2-F+ -8 I-c 1-D 2-C

@@5@@@{4@ Floor



PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN
A 2-F+ 2-F+ 2-B I-¢ 1-D 2-C

@th'rd Floor



ATTACHMENT L

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Real Estate Development Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made as of the Acceptance Date,
as that term is defined below, by and among Winnebago Accipiter, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability
company (“Winnebago Accipiter” or “Developer”) and CohoMadison, Inc., a Wisconsin non-stock
corporation organized under Chapter 181, Wisconsin Statutes (“CohoMadison™). As used herein, the
term “Acceptance Date” shall mean that date on which the last of Winnebago Accipiter or CohoMadison
has executed and delivered this Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CohoMadison’s mission is to take steps and actions to create a cohousing facility in
‘Madison, Wisconsin, in order to facilitate the sale of residential condominiums to its members which, at
the time of the execution of this Agreement, included approximately 40 to 46 prospective condominium
purchasers; and '

WHEREAS, Winnebago Accipiter currently owns land located at 2048 Winnebago Street and
(together with a related entity under common control, Vogel Investments, LLC — “Vogel™) desires to
participate in a redevelopment of two existing parcels — the 2048 parcel and also the adjacent Vogel-
owned 2100 Winnebago Street parcel, more fully described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, located in the City of Madison, County of Dane, Wisconsin, (the
“Project™); and

WHEREAS, a preliminary site plan of the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, and
incorporated herein by reference (the “Site Plan”); and

WHEREAS, Winnebago Accipiter is willing to pursue a lot line adjustment with Vogel, so that
approximately 53,300 square feet of land is made available for the cohousing site “Cohousing Site”; and
is shown in Exhibit “C” as “2048”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and,

WHEREAS, Winnebago Accipiter is willing to develop the Cohousing Site for the construction
of approximately 44 to 46 residential condominium units (consisting of 1, 2, and 3 bedroom units), a
common area for residential use called the “common house”, and approximately 10 commercial
condominium units, (to be used exclusively as artist studios, which is more specifically defined in Exhibit
“D”, “Artist Studio(s)”), all together comprising approximately 63,000 to 66,000 sqft of gross building
area (the “Development”).

NOW, THEREFORE, for a good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. Working Budget. The parties will adhere to a working budget (“Working Budget™)
here shown as Exhibit “E” (Winnebago Proforma V19). This document will be subject to change
depending on industry and market conditions and also in response to the determinations of one or more
federal, state, local, or other authorities having jurisdiction (“AHJ"). Both parties shall be responsible for



keeping the Working Budget current and it shall act as a guide in allocating development expenses
between the parties. The Working Budget for the Development shall include a 5% total cost contingency
allowance (which, at the time of the writing of this Agreement, is $550,164.00, as shown in Exhibit E),
where total costs shall include at any time, the most up-to-date estimate of all hard and soft costs for the
Development (“Development Contingency™). Any unused Development Contingency shall be allocated
by Winnebago Accipiter, in the exercise of its sole discretion, for any of the following: offset the costs of
unsold Units, unanticipated expenses, additional building amenities, or as additional compensation to the
Developer, which such additional compensation shall not exceed $90,000.00. To the extent unused
Development Contingency is allocated by Winnebago Accipiter as described herein, the Development
Contingency, as shown in the Working Budget, shall be reduced by the amount of the allocation.

2, Cobousing Site. Winnebago Accipiter shall construct or cause to be constructed, on the
Cohousing Site, subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement, a building (the
“Building™) containing approximately 46 residential and 10 commercial condominium units together with
common elements (the “Condominium” and the “Units” respectively), generally as depicted in Exhibit
“F”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The Building is currently planned to be 3
stories tall. The Commercial Units shall be located on the ground floor. The documents establishing and
governing the Condominium shall provide for, among other things, (i) such loading areas, trash
enclosures, HVAC condenser units, and other related facilities which are needed to service the residential
and commercial Units; (ii) Condominium parking and vehicular and pedestrian access; (iii) utilities and
other services for the residential and commercial uses, separate from one another, except as the parties
may otherwise agree; (iv) access to public streets; (v) those common elements that shall be for the
exclusive use of residential Unit purchasers only (if applicable); (vi) those common elements that shall be
- for the exclusive use of the commercial Unit purchasers only (if applicable); (vii) those common elements
that shall be for the joint use of both the residential and commercial Unit purchasers (if applicable); and,
how dues and/or assessments will be allocated to the Units. The Cohousing Site may be subject to such
other agreements and easements as the parties may agree (such as an agreement that may allocate some
surface parking on one of the two parcels, for use by occupants of the other of the two parcels) as plans
for development and construction of the overall Project (and the Development) are finalized by the
parties. The terms, covenants and conditions of the legal documents creating the Condominium, and
establishing the easements and other covenants affecting the Development shall be agreed upon by the
parties pursuant to the terms of paragraph 4(D), below.

3. on_betwe arties. Winnebago Accipiter shall seek CohoMadison’s
guidance and consent, whxch shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, in matters of residential Unit
configurations, number of Units, price of individual residential Units, level of fit and finish of the
residential Units, the designation of certain areas as common elements and limited common elements, and
such other details of construction. CohoMadison’s buyer’s representative (“Buyer’s Rep”) shall be Greg
Rosenberg of Rosenberg & Associates. The Buyer’s Rep shall serve as the primary point of contact on
behalf of CohoMadison and shall act as CohoMadison’s agent, which includes authorization to negotiate
on behalf of CohoMadison. It is the parties’ intention to work with Jim Glueck of Glueck Architects, to
use quality materials, and to incorporate energy efficient designs including renewable energy / other green
features for both the building and outdoor spaces (as applicable). Winnebago Accipiter will work closely
with the selected companies from the Pre-Approved List (see Section 5(c)(4) below), in order to attempt
to strike the best possible balance between a. maximizing the quality of construction and materials; and,
b. keeping residential Unit pricing affordable for those CohoMadison members that become residential
Unit buyers. Moreover, and as further described in Section 6(A), the Condominium Declaration and/or
disclosure materials, will provide for a process by which condominium purchasers will be able to identify
defects or issues related to the condition of the Units and a process for correcting such defects. The
parties will work together (and with Jim Glueck and relevant contractors) to develop a set of upgrade
options for all residential Units. In the event any purchaser elects an upgrade option, such options shall

2



be reduced to a change order and executed by both CohoMadison and purchaser and delivered to
Developer and general contractor. Change orders which alter the design of the building or the residential
Units, and/or materially alter the quality of materials used, shall be subject to the consent of both
CohoMadison and Developer, which such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

4, Earnest Money. In consideration of this Agreement, on or before two (2) business days
after the Acceptance Date, Winnebago Accipiter shall pay the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred and
no/100th ($2,500.00) Dollars as earnest money (the “Earnest Money™). The Earnest Money shall be paid
to and held by the Homestead Title Company, LLC, Attn: Lynne Deneen Hall, 16 N. Carroll St, Ste 500,
Madison, WI 53703 (the “Title Company™) pursuant to Joint Order Escrow Instructions executed by
Winnebago Accipiter, CohoMadison and the Title Company. The Earnest Money shall be refunded in
full to Winnebago Accipiter if either Winnebago Accipiter or CohoMadison assert that any of the
contingencies set forth in paragraph (5), below, have not been fulfilled within the applicable time
period(s) set forth therein, or in the event CohoMadison shall breach this Agreement. Except in the case
of breach by CohoMadison, after expiration of the Feasibility Period, as that term is defined below, the
Earnest Money shall become non-refundable. If the construction loan closing (“Closing™) occurs, the
Earnest Money shall be applied as Winnebago Accipiter (“Developer”) contributed equity to help pay for
construction of the Building. Paragraph (4), below, provides for the payment of additional Earnest
Money (the “Additional Earnest Money”) under the circumstances described therein. All Additional
Eamest Money will be treated as a part of the Earnest Money in all respects. Disposition of the Eamnest
Money in the event of a default by either party hereunder shall be governed by the terms of paragraph
(12), below.

S. Contingencies. This Agreement is subject to the following contingencies. Unless a
different time period is set forth in any of the following paragraphs for the purpose of satisfaction or
removal of a contingency, then the contingency shall be satisfied, removed or deemed waived on or
before the expiration of either the First Feasibility Period or the Second Feasibility Pericd (collectively
the “Feasibility Period”), as the case may be. The First Feasibility Period shall expire 180 days after the
Acceptance Date. The Second Feasibility period shall expire 210 days after the expiration date of the
First Feasibility Period. Either party may elect to terminate this Agreement in the event one or more
contingencies have not been met within the respective Feasibility Period as noted herein. Upon such
termination, which must be in writing, this Agreement shall be terminated with no further force and effect
and all parties shall be released from any further obligations under this Agreement. Unless a party elects
to terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to the other of such termination on or before
expiration of the applicable Feasibility Period that the non-fulfillment of a contingency is asserted, the
contingency shall be deemed waived. If at the end of the First Feasibility Period this Agreement has not
been terminated, then Winnebago Accipiter will deposit with the Title Company the Additional Eamnest
Money in the amount of Five Thousand and no/160™ ($5,000.00) Dollars, which Additional Earnest
Money shall become a part of the Earnest Money, as that term is defined in paragraph (4), above, and
shall be subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of said paragraph.

A)  Zoning. This Agreement is contingent upon Winnebago Accipiter determining,
that the zoning of the Cohousing Site, the Building to be constructed and operated thereon is sufficient for
the purposes contemplated by this Agreement, free of conditions which are unacceptable to Winnebago
Accipiter in the reasonable exercise of its discretion. If Winnebago Accipiter determines that the zoning
is unacceptable for the Development as contemplated herein, Winnebago Accipiter shall have the right to
terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice thereof to CohoMadison on or before the expiration
of the First Feasibility Period. In the event of such a termination, the Eamest Money shall be returned to
Winnebago Accipiter, and neither party shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder except as is
otherwise expressly provided herein.



B) Due Diligence. This Agreement is contingent upon Winnebago Accipiter
conducting such due diligence investigations as Winnebago Accipiter may determine in its sole discretion
to be necessary or required in order to evaluate the Development and also the overall Project. Winnebago
Accipiter’s due diligence investigations may include, but are not limited to: obtaining surveys,
environmental and/or engineering reports, and such other physical investigations necessary or required in
connection with the Development and operation of the Condominium. If Winnebago Accipiter
determines, in the reasonable exercise of its discretion, that the Property is not acceptable for the
Development as contemplated herein, Winnebago Accipiter shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement by delivering written notice thereof to CohoMadison on or before the expiration of the First
Feasibility Period. In the event of such a termination, the Earnest Money shall be returned to Wmnebago
Accipiter, and no party hereto shall have any further nghts or obligations hereunder except as is otherwise
expressly provided herein.

C) Financing and Construction. This Agreement shall be subject to the following
contingencies, each one of which must be waived in writing by Winnebago Accipiter, on or before
expiration of the First Feasibility Period (except as otherwise noted below). If Winnebago Accipiter
determines, in its sole discretion, that the financing and construction conditions are not acceptable for the
Development as contemplated herein, Winnebago Accipiter shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement by delivering written notice thereof to CohoMadison on or before the expiration of the First
Feasibility Period (except as otherwise noted below). In the event of such a termination, the Earnest
Money shall be returned to Winnebago Accipiter, and no party hereto shall have any further rights or
obligations hereunder except as is otherwise expressly provided herein.

1) This Agreement is contingent on the parties working together and with one or
more AHJ’s to secure Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) loan and grant funding for the
Development, in an amount equal to $54,000 per income restricted residential Unit included in the
Development, which is anticipated to be between 12 and 14 income restricted residential Units in total. It
is expected that the terms of the CDBG agreement will include covenants and/or restrictions sufficient to
ensure that the residential Units so designated as income-restricted units, will remain affordable.
Winnebago Accipiter agrees to distribute General Information Notices (GINSs), as required by the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Uniform Relocation Act (the “Act”), to all tenants at
2048 and 2100 Winnebago, within seven (7) days of the execution of this Agreement. Winnebago
Accipiter agrees to make good faith efforts to comply with all applicable terms of the Act.

2) This Agreement is contingent on the parties working together and with one or
more AHJ’s to secure Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) from the City of Madison, Wisconsin, for the
Development, in an amount not less than $500,000.00. It is expected that such TIF funding will be
accompanied by a requirement that Winnebago Accipiter contribute equity (not including the Developer
Fee, as defined below, but including contributed land) in an amount that is greater than the amount of the
TIF made available. In addition, it is expected that both Winnebago Accipiter and the principals thereto
will be required to guaranty the terms of the TIF agreement. It is expected the City of Madison will
require a mid-tier of affordable Units for households earning between 81% and 120% of median income.
Exhibit “G™ describes the plan for these Units.

3) This Agreement is contingent on the parties working together and with one or
more private lenders , to secure a construction loan commitment (the “Construction Loan
Commitment™) in an amount not less than 80% of the projected total Condominium sales revenue shown
in the Working Budget. It is expected that such loan commitment will be subject to contingencies,
including, but not limited to: a. a contingency requiring that at least 60% of the total residential Units be
pre-sold prior to Closing, where such pre-sales shall be in writing, and on such form or forms as may be
required by the lender; and, b. a construction loan guarantee provided by Winnebago Accipiter and/or its

4



principals. (Note that if anticipated financing sources, including conventional debt financing, subsidized /
below-market rate financing, and/or local, state, or federal subsidies, are insufficient to meet the needs of
the Development, and non-subsidized / non-mission-driven subordinated financing is required,
Winnebago Accipiter shall be offered the first right of refusal to provide such subordinated financing at
commercially reasonable terms.) The Construction Loan Commitment should include provisions for
payment, on the date of the construction loan closing, of amounts necessary to pay (or pre-pay, as the case
may be) pre-development costs, pre-development loans, and outstanding commercial mortgage notes
made to Vogel or Winnebago Accipiter (if applicable); including, but not limited to, the prepayment of
outstanding commercial loan # 00100637134 made by the Town Bank of Madison to Vogel (with current
principal amount of approximately $477,150.00), pre-development expenses and loans incurred by
CohoMadison, not to exceed $300,000.00, and pre-development expenses and loans incurred by
Winnebago Accipiter, not to exceed $300,000.00.

4) This Agreement is contingent on the parties working together to agree upon a list
of potential general contractors, engineers and architects, attorneys, and consultants (the “Pre-Approved
List™), with the intention that selection by the parties of general contractors, engineers and architects,
attorneys, and consultants for purposes of furthering the Development will be made from the Pre-
Approved List. As certain selections have already been agreed upon, please refer to the initial Pre-
Approved List shown in Exhibit “H” attached. This condition may only be waived by both parties.

5) This Agreement is contingent on the parties working together to create a
definitive construction schedule (the “Construction Schedule™). After expiration of the First Feasibility
* Period, the Construction Schedule may not be updated or changed except with the prior written consent of
both Winnebago Accipiter and CohoMadison.

6) CohoMadison is a membership organization and residential Unit buyers are
required to be members of CohoMadison. (CchoMadison’s bylaws are incorporated herein by reference
in Exhibit 1) Thus, this Agreement is contingent on: a. CohoMadison (on behalf of Winnebago
Accipiter) identifying prospective members who are qualified for membership and willing to purchase
residential Units; and, b. CohoMadison and Winnebago Accipiter working together to meet a pre-sale
target of 60% or more of the residential Units prior to the expiration of the First Feasibility Period.
Moreover, the parties shall continue such joint efforts in order to identify additional buyers for the Units
to meet a pre-sale target of 75% or more of the residential Units prior to the expiration of the Second
Feasibility Period. Notwithstanding the foregoing language regarding the parties working jointly to
achieve the presale targets, CohoMadison shall have the principal responsibility for managing the sales
process for the residential Units. This shall include, without limitation: a. a reservation process and a
reservation form that is acceptable to the lender or lenders identified in Section 4(C)(3) above; which such
process will include a requirement for a monetary deposit and a pre-approval letter (issued by the lender
providing financing to the CohoMadison member), or comparable documentation of ability to afford the
purchase of a residential Unit if purchaser is a cash buyer; and, b. the delivery to Developer sales
contracts for consideration and the preparation of condominium disclosure materials as is more
particularly set forth in paragraph six (6) below. All of the forgoing shall be subject to the approval of and
oversight of the Developer. In addition, the sales contracts for the residential Units shall include certain
express limitations on liability for the Developer, which such limitations shall be determined by the
Developer in its sole discretion. The sales of the commercial Units shall be managed by the Developer.
A pre-sale activity report documenting pre-sales of both residential and commercial Units, will be kept by
Winnebago Accipiter as a summary of the progress of pre-sales and will be updated monthly throughout
the Second Feasibility Period. If this contingency has not been fulfilled with regards to either the 60% or
75% pre-sale targets, then either party has the right to declare this Agreement null and void, and all
Earnest Money shall be returned to Winnebago Accipiter.



D) Additional Agreements. CohoMadison agrees that during the FeaSIblllty
Period, it will assist Winnebago Accipiter as it negottates the principal business terms of the various

agreements between Winnebago Accipiter and 3 parties (such as the general contractor), some of which,
but not necessarily all, are described below (the “Additional Agreements”). If the Additional
Agreements are not executed on or before 90 days prior to the end of the Second Feasibility Period, then
Winnebago Accipiter shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to
CohoMadison, unless the failure to execute one or more additional agreements are the result of 3™ party
delays, in which case an additional 30 days shall be permitted to obtain final execution of the Additional
Agreements. In the event of such a termination, the Earnest Money will be returned to Winnebago
Accipiter, and no party hereto shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder except as is otherwise
expressly provided herein. Winnebago Accipiter makes no warranties or representations with respect to
the work to be done by Winnebago Accipiter in connection with the Cohousing Site, the Development, or
the overall Project, whether express or implied. In lieu thereof, Winnebago Accipiter shall require that
any warranties from its contractors, subcontractors and material suppliers, with respect to Winnebago
Accipiter’s work shall also run to CohoMadison, and Winnebago Accipiter shall assign all such
warranties to CohoMadison, and CohoMadison agrees to accept such assignment in lieu of any and all
warranties and representations. Winnebago Accipiter shall obtain certificates of insurance from the
contractors and engineers on the Pre-Approved List, that have general liability, automobile, umbrella, and
workers compensation coverage limits that are commercially reasonable for the Development and overall
Project, as applicable. Winnebago Accipiter agrees that the minimum warranty to be provided by its
general contractors shall be a one (1) year warranty with the terms and conditions of such warranty to be
commercially reasonable for the area in which the work shall take place. See also Section 7 -
Representations and Warranties, below. The additional agreements are as follows:

1) An Architectural and Engineering (A&E) Agreement (“A&E Agreement”)
which confirms the design and engineering specifications of all improvements associated with the
Development. It is the intent of the parties that Jim Glueck of Glueck Architects shall provide A&E
-services for the Development. It is expected that the A&E Agreement, to be executed between
Winnebago Accipiter and Glueck Architects will be of a form similar to, or the same as, AIA Document
- B101-2007, “Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect”. CohoMadison and
Winnebago Accipiter shall approve the design of the improvements and shall stamp and initial two (2)
copies of all design drawings as evidence of their approval of the same. Notwithstanding (D) above, if
the A&E Agreement is not entered into by Winnebago Accipiter by the end of the First Feasibility Period,
then Winnebago Accipiter shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice to
CohoMadison. In the event of such a termination, the Earnest Money will be returned to Winnebago
Accipiter, and no party hereto shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder except as is otherwise
expressly provided herein.

2) An agreement with a general contractor (“Contractor Agreement™) which is of
a form similar to, or the same as, AIA Document A101-2007, “Standard Form of Agreement Between
Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum”. The general contractor shall be
selected from the Pre-Approved List. The following items shall be a part of the Contractor Agreement: a.
the final Construction Schedule; and, b. a stipulated cost for the project which is acceptable to the
Developer in its sole discretion and which cost shall include a minimum 5% contingency allowance,
where any unused contingency shall be shared by (accrue to the benefit of) the contractor and owner, as
determined by the owner in the exercise of its sole discretion. Any general contractor, consultant, or
specialist engineer selected by Winnebago Accipiter which is not from the Pre-Approved List shall be
subject to the advance written consent of CohoMadison, which consent CohoMadison shall not
unreasonably withhold, delay or condition. For the avoidance of doubt, for this section 5(D)(2) and the
preceding section S(D)(1), “owner”, as referenced in AIA Document B101-2007 and AIA Document
A101-2007, refers to Winnebago Accipiter.



If any of the Additional Agreements have not been fully agreed to by the parties on or
before the end of the Second Feasibility Period, then either party shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement by delivering written notice to the other party on or before the expiration of the Second .
Feasibility Period. In the event of such a termination, the Earnest Money will be returned to Winnebago
Accipiter, and no party hereto shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder except as is otherwise
expressly provided herein.

E. Other Contingencies.

1) This Agreement is contingent upon Winnebago Accipiter successfully executing
a separate development agreement for the construction of a commercial building (with footprint of
approximately 7,800 sqft), to be located on the adjacent, modified 2100 Winnebago parcel (“2160
Development Agreement”) on or before the expiration of the First Feasibility Period; which such 2100
Development Agreement shall contain provisions that anticipate shared ingress, egress, and parking
conditions that apply for the overall Project. Moreover, on or before the expiration of the Second
Feasibility Pericd, CohoMadison, Winnebago Accipiter, and the commercial eatity that occupies the
newly constructed 7,800 sqft building shall agree upon a parking management plan (the "Parking
Management Plan") to be prepared by Winnebago Accipiter. If Winnebago Accipiter shall assert the -
non-fulfillment of this contingency on or before expiration of the First Feasibility Period, then this
Agreement shall be null and void and all Earnest Money shall be returned to Winnebago Accipiter.

2) On or before expiration of the Second Feasibility Period, CohoMadison,
Winnebago Accipiter, and Winnebago Accipiter’s lender will enter into an agreement under the terms of
which CohoMadison and Winnebago Accipiter will secure their respective obligations under the terms of
this Agreement, and in the event of a default, permit a party to step into the shoes (or arrange for a
replacement) of the defaulting party for the purpose of completing the Development as contemplated
herein (the “Three Party Agreement”). The terms, covenants and conditions of the Three Party
Agreement shall be acceptable to CohoMadison, Winnebago Accipiter, and Winnebago Accipiter’s lender
in the sole exercise of each party’s discretion. If the Three Party Agreement has not been executed on or
before the end of the Second Feasibility Period, then either party shall have the right to terminate this
Agreement by delivering written notice to the other party on or before the expiration of the Second
Feasibility Period. In the event of such a termination, the Earnest Money will be returned to Winnebago
Accipiter, and no party hereto shall have any further rights or obligations hereunder except as is otherwise
expressly provided herein. ’

6. Condominium Declaration and other Developer Requirements.

A) A condominium Declaration and By-Laws for the condominium association
(collectively the “Declaration”) shall be executed by Winnebago Accipiter, subject to the approval of
CohoMadison, which Declaration shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

i) The Declaration shall define the boundaries of the residential and
commercial Units, and all common and limited common elements.



ii) The Declaration shall define CohoMadison, Inc. as the condominium
association.

iii)  The Declaration shall create and describe any easements governing the
Improvements (if applicable), and if such easements are to be for the mutual benefit of the residential and
commercial Units or exclusive to one or the other category.

iv)  The Declaration shall specify the responsibility of each of the purchasers
of a Unit for payment of common area expenses, including but not limited to maintenance, real estate
taxes, repairs and replacements of common areas and limited common elements and the percentage
allocation of such expenses to each purchaser.

v)  The Declaration shall contain reasonable use restrictions on each Unit for
the purpose of protecting other Units from undesirable uses in the Building.

vi)  The Declaration shall contain such other terms and conditions as are
normal and typical for a condominium development of this type in the Madison, Wisconsin market place.

vii)  The Declaration shall contain a condominium plat or plats, as required
under applicable law.

viii) The Declaration will include any required local, state, or federal
restrictive use covenants sufficient to fulfill the City of Madison’s TIF and CDBG loan terms and
conditions. Such restrictive use covenants will help ensure long-term affordability protections for the
residential Units.

ix) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the
Declaration and/or the disclosure materials that accompany the Declaration shall include express
limitations on liability for the Developer, which such limitations shall be determined by the Developer in
its reasonable discretion. The Declaration and/or disclosure materials that accompany the Declaration
shall include a process whereby Unit purchasers can identify defects or issues related to the condmon of
the Units and a process for correcting such defects.

B) Winnebago Accipiter (and/or assigns) shall remain the owner of any residential
or commercial Units that remain unsold at the time occupancy permits are issued for the residential or
commercial Units (as applicable). To the extent that the foregoing occurs, Winnebago Accipiter’s
developer fee (as shown in the Working Budget — “Developer Fee™) shall be at risk with regards to the
sale of unsold residential or commercial Units. That is, the value of the unsold Units as shown on the .
Working Budget, may be applied to the Developer Fee as payment, at the Developer’s election. Not until
all residential Units are sold, shall Winnebago Accipiter have the ability to earn 160% of its Developer
Fee.



7. Re ntations and W; X

A) CohoMadison’s tions and W ies. CohoMadison hereby
makes the following representations and warranties to and for the benefit of Winnebago Accipiter. Each
representation and warranty contained herein is true and correct as of the date hereof, and shall be true
and correct as of the date of Closing, unless CohoMadison shall notify Winnebago Accipiter in writing
prior to the Closing Date of any change in facts or circumstances causing any of the following warranties
and representations to be untrue, misleading or a misrepresentation of the facts and circumstances
described therein. All of the following warranties and representations shall survive the Closing.

1) CohoMadison is a Wisconsin non-stock corporation qualified to do
business and in good standing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The execution and
delivery - of this Agreement by the signatories hereto on behalf of CohoMadison and the
performance of this Agreement by CohoMadison have been duly authorized by CohoMadison.
CohoMadison has the legal capacity and authority to execute, deliver and perform this
Agreement.

2) CchoMadison is not prohibited from (i) executing or delivering this
Agreement; (ii) complying with or performing the terms of this Agreement; or (iii) consummating
the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, by any applicable law, agreement, instrument,
restriction or by any judgment, order or decree of any governmental authority having jurisdiction
over CohoMadison or its properties, and execution by CohoMadison of this Agreement and
performance by CohoMadison of its obligations under this Agreement shall not be in violation of
or cause a default under any applicable law, agreement, instrument, covenant, condition,
restriction, judgment, order or decree to which CohoMadison or the Development are subject.

3) No consent, waiver, approval or authorization, or filing, registration or
qualification with, or notice to, any governmental authority, or any other entity or person
(including without limitation, its managers or members), is required to be made, obtained or
given by CohoMadison in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this
Agreement, except such consent, waiver, approval, authorization, ﬁlmg, registration or
qualification which has been made, obtained or given.

4) CohoMadison is not a “foreign person” as such term is defined in the
Foreign Investment and Real Property Tax Act of 1980 and Sections 1445 and 7701 of the
Internal Revenue Code.

S) CohoMadison is not currently engaged in negotiations with any other
potential development partner or real estate broker for purposes of identifying an alternative site
for a cohousing project. CohoMadison agrees not to engage in such alternative negotiations
during such time as this Agreement remains in effect.

B) Winnebago Accipiter’s Representations and Wamntieé. Winnebago
Accipiter hereby makes the following representations and warranties to and for the benefit of

CohoMadison. Each representation and warranty contained herein is true and correct as of the date
hereof, and shall be true and correct as of the date of Closing, unless Winnebago Accipiter shall notify
CohoMadison in writing prior to the Closing Date of any change in facts or circumstances, which shall
cause any of the following warranties and representations to be untrue, misleading or misrepresenting as



to the facts and circumstances described therein. All of the following representations and warranties shall
survive the Closing.

1) Winnebago Accipiter is a Wisconsin limited liability company qualified
to do business and in a good standing under the laws of the States of Wisconsin. The execution
and delivery of this Agreement by the signatories hereto on behalf of Winnebago Accipiter and
the performance of this Agreement by Winnebago Accipiter have been duly authorized by
Winnebago Accipiter. Winnebago Accipiter has the legal capacity and authority to execute,
deliver and perform this Agreement.

2) Winnebago Accipiter is not prohibited from (i) executing or delivering
this Agreement; (ii) complying with or performing the terms of this Agreement; or (iii)
consummating the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, by any applicable law,
agreement, instrument, restriction or by any judgment, order or decree of any governmental
authority having jurisdiction over Winnebago Accipiter or Winnebago Accipiter’s properties, and
execution by Winnebago Accipiter of this Agreement and performance by Winnebago Accipiter
of its obligations under this Agreement shall not be in violation of or cause a default under any
applicable law, agreement, instrument, covenant, condition, restriction, judgment, order or decree
to which Winnebago Accipiter is subject.

3) No consent, waiver, approval or authorization, or filing, registration or
qualification with, or notice to, any governmental authority, or any other entity or person
(including without limitation, its managers or members), is required to be made, obtained or
given by Winnebago Accipiter in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this
Agreement, except such consent, waiver, approval, authorization, filing, registration or
qualification which has been made, obtained or given.

4) Winnebago Accipiter is not currently engaged in negotiations with any
other potential development partner or purchaser of the Cohousing Site. Winnebago Accipiter
agrees not to engage in such alternative negotiations during such time as this Agreement remains
in effect.

8. Notices. Any notice required or desired to be given under the terms of this Agreement
shall be in writing, shall be addressed to the party to be notified at the address set forth below, or at such
other address as each party may designate for itself from time to time by notice hereunder, and shall be
deemed to have been given, delivered or served (i) three (3) days following deposit in the U.S. Mail,
certified, return receipt, with proper postage prepaid, or (ii) the next business day after delivery to a
regularly scheduled overnight delivery carrier with delivery fees either prepaid or an arrangement,
satisfactory with such carrier, made for the payment of such fees, or (iii) when given by email or facsimile
with original promptly mailed, first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid:

If to CohoMadison: Greg Rosenberg
Buyers’ Representative
CohoMadison Inc
3146 Buena Vista Street
Madison, WI 53704
Email: greg@gregrosenberg.com

10



With a copy to:
Attorney David R. Sparer
16 N. Carroll St, Suite 500
Madison, WI 53703

Email:sparer@herricklaw.net

If to  Winnebago

Accipiter: ‘Adam Chern, Principal
Accipiter Properties, Inc.
1882 E Main St, Ste 201
Madison, WI 53704
Adam@A ccipiterProperties.com

With a copy to: Theodore (Tripp) Widder
Attorney at Law
Mohs, MacDonald, Widder, Paradise & Van Note
20 North Carroll Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Email: Tripp@mmwp-law.com
Fax: (608)257-1106

9: Assignment. Neither party may assign its interest in and to this Agreement to any party
other than an Affiliated Party (as hereinafter defined) without the prior written consent of the other party,
which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The principals of Winnebago Accipiter are John
Young and Adam Chern. An entity in which one or more principals of either party shall own a
controlling interest shall be deemed an “Affiliated Party”. As a condition to any assignment, the
assignee must expressly assume the obligations of the assigning party hereunder. No assignment shall be
deemed a release of a party from any obligations created by this Agreement. All assignments shall be in
writing with a copy thereof provided to the other party to this Agreement promptly after execution. In
addition, since Winnebago Accipiter has been working extensively with Greg Rosenberg as Buyer’s Rep,
Winnebago Accipiter shall have the right to approve his replacement if he should no longer represent
CohoMadison or be unable to perform that role at any time during the course of performance of this
Agreement. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed, or conditioned.

10. Brokerage. To the extent any brokerage arrangements are deemed necessary by either

party to this Agreement, John Young of Accipiter Properties, Inc. shall be the exclusive real estate broker
for the overall Project (including the Development). Except for the foregoing, each party warrants to the

11



other they have not entered into any broker agreements, finder’s fee or similar agreements under which a .
brokerage commission or finder’s fee or similar remuneration would be payable to a third party by the
other party to this Agreement. It is anticipated that any brokerage arrangement (if deemed necessary)
would provide for limited, reduced-fee services only.

11.  Renewable Energy. The installation of renewable energy equipment (including, but not
limited to, solar hot water systems and/or solar photovoltaic systems), is desired by the parties and
Winnebago Accipiter plans to obtain a proposal for a renewable energy system. However, any
installation proposal is subject to review and consent of both CohoMadison and Winnebago Accipiter,
which such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Only National Association of Board Certified
Energy Practitioner (NABCEP)-certified installers will be considered and any proposal should be in
writing and in accordance with commercially reasonable terms. If the installation proposal is
accompanied by a financing, co-ownershlp, or 3" party ownership arrangement, in which a material
portion of the renewable energy equipment is owned by an entity other than CohoMadison (“Tax Credit
Proposal”), then such Tax Credit Proposal shall require Winnebago Accipiter’s consent, which consent
can be withheld in Winnebago Accipiter’s sole discretion.

12.  Remedies

A) reach by Winne| ipiter. In the event of a breach of this Agreement by
Winnebago Accipiter, the parties agree that the damages suffered or to be suffered by CohoMadison shall
be difficult or impossible to ascertain, and accordingly, in the event of such breach, CohoMadison shall
be entitled to retain that part of the Earnest Money actually paid by Winnebago Accipiter as of the date of
the breach as liquidated damages, as its sole and exclusive remedy, in lieu of any and all other remedies
provided under applicable law, including actual damages or specific performance. In the event
CohoMadison is required to bring a lawsuit to enforce its rights under this section, CohoMadison shall be
entitled to collect from Winnebago Accipiter all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by CohoMadison
in connection with such lawsuit, including its reasonable attorney’s fees, if it is the prevailing party in
such action.

B) Breach by CohoMadison. In the event of a breach of this Agreement by
CohoMadison, Winnebago Accipiter agrees that as its sole and exclusive remedy Winnebago Accipiter

shall accept (i) a return of all Earnest Money to Winnebago Accipiter; and (ii) if a lawsuit is required in .
order to collect any such sums from CohoMadison, the costs and expenses of such lawsuit, including its
reasonable attorney’s fees, if it is the prevailing party in such action. Winnebago Accipiter hereby waives
any and all other rights and remedies it may have for CohoMadison’s breach of this Agreement, including
but not limited to actual damages and specific performance.

13.  Force Majeure. All dates for performance by either party as provided herein shall be
extended for any acts of God, strikes, labor disputes, inability to obtain material or labor on reasonable
terms, or in a timely manner, governmental laws, regulations or restrictions, acts of a public enemy or any
cause whatever beyond the control of that party. Such period of extension shall extend for such period of
time as the event delaying performance operates. If either party intends to assert this section it must do so
in writing prior to the expiration of the applicable time period and shall expressly state the basis on which
such time for performances being extended

12



14, Miscellaneous.

A) The headings to the sections of this Agreement have been inserted for
convenience only and shall in no way modify or restrict any provisions hereof or be used to construe any
such provisions.

B) The submission of this Agreement by one party to the other does not constitute
an Agreement by the submitting party unless such party has executed this Agreement. This Agreement
has been jointly prepared and drafted by the parties and their attorneys, and the presumption that this
Agreement shall be construed against the drafter shall not be applicable to this Agreement.

C) Words of any gender used in this Agreement shall be held to include any other
gender, and words in the singular number shall be held to include the plural, where the sense requires.

D) This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties hereto and
supersedes all prior negotiations regarding the subject matter hereof. Any breach of this Agreement or
any other agreement between the parties or their affiliates shall be deemed a breach hereof or of such -
agreements, as appropriate. This Agreement may not be modified except by an instrument in writing
executed by the parties hereto. Exhibits attached to this Agreement form a part of and are incorporated
into the Agreement. The parties contemplate, however, that as the Development proceeds, the exhibits
will be updated and amended from time to time. As exhibits are updated and/or amended and agreed to
by both parties by written acknowledgement on the amendment, such updated amendment will supersede
and replace the corresponding exhibit attached to this Agreement.

E) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Wisconsin.

13



*WINNEBAGO ACCIPITER*

Winnebago Accipiter, LLC
By: Accipiter Real Estate, LLC

Its: Sole Member
;é M .(z_ %
= g 7

Print Name: Agﬁ—m CHeErz N ’ "/:rolm 2 %Mﬁ
Print Title: p rheEp el K P\ u‘“'pw‘
i / 1

By:

*COHOMADISON*
CohoMadison, Inc.
By: o /M m
puApae e r ﬂ - -
Print Name: R R, [ / /’9"(2:/'1 Nf// J

Print Title: ?R eS\penT B@ Ao AT D-x RCC’%’!J






